selected by choosing “Load FileX/s”, all the available experiment files will be loaded into
the list widget window in step 3. In the 4th step, the available treatments (TRT/s) appear
for selection. In this case study, the FileX treatments correspond to the site-specific units.
After selecting the site-specific units (TRT/s) in step 4, the soil profiles related to these
treatments are listed (5th step). The UHIRF05001 is the soil identifier for labeling the soil
profile in SOIL.SOL file. In this scenario, the soil profile remains consistent across all three
years and can be optimized using three years of crop model maize parametrization and
weather data. This approach allows for exploring the seasonality factor in the specific char-
acterization of the soil profile. In step 6, multiple target variables for the optimization are
based on DSSAT PlantGro.OUT or other DSSAT time-series output file (if “other” check-
box is initialized) can be selected. In step 7 (%) reduction of available parameter values),

Table 2  Numerical example of creating sensitivity analysis scenarios (1–7) for SLLL values of the first
layer (depth 0–15 cm) by varying the coefficient in increment steps of 10%

Coefficient min/max (± 30) with increment step (10%)

Coefficients setup −30% −20% −10% Original SLLL + 10% + 20% + 30%
Calculated SLLL values optimization

procedure by varying original SLLL
values with the coefficient set up (1–7)
for soil layer 1

0.126 0.144 0.162 0.18 0.198 0.216 0.234

665Precision Agriculture (2024) 25:654–680

1 3

specific soil profile coefficients to conduct the analysis can be initialized. The coefficient
initialization uses a multiplier approach, where each multiplier setup is based on the coef-
ficient minimum/maximum values and an incremental step. This approach generates mul-
tiple soil profile scenarios. Each multiplier corresponds to percentage values, as indicated
before in Table 2. In the final stage (8th step), after completing the optimization run, the
user can analyze his data by entering GBuild. Moreover, the possibility is given to create a
coefficient-based scenario, as shown previously in Fig. 4, by activating the Fig generator.